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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(mark one)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE

ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2008

or

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 000-51367

OTTAWA SAVINGS BANCORP, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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United States 20-3074627
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification Number)
925 LaSalle Street
Ottawa, Illinois 61350

(Address of principal executive offices)
(815) 433-2525
(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)
Not Applicable
(Former name, former address and former fiscal year,

if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
(Check one):

Large Accelerated Filer ~ Accelerated Filer

Non-Accelerated Filer ~ ~ (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller Reporting Company X
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ©~ No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date:

Class Outstanding as of November 14, 2008
Common Stock, $0.01 par value 2,124,791
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Assets

Cash and due from banks
Interest bearing deposits

Total cash and cash equivalents

OTTAWA SAVINGS BANCORP, INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheets
September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007

(Unaudited)

Securities held to maturity (fair value of $860,230 and $961,861 at September 30, 2008 and December 31,

2007, respectively)
Securities available for sale
Non-marketable equity securities

Loans, net of allowance for loan losses of $530,926 and $605,450 at September 30, 2008 and December 31,

2007, respectively

Premises and equipment, net
Accrued interest receivable
Mortgage servicing rights
Foreclosed real estate
Deferred tax asset

Cash value of life insurance

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders Equity

Liabilities
Deposits:

Non-interest bearing

Interest bearing

Total deposits

Accrued interest payable

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable common stock held by ESOP plan

Stockholders Equity

Common Stock, $.01 par value 12,000,000 shares authorized; 2,224,911 shares issued

Additional paid-in-capital
Retained earnings
Unallocated ESOP shares
Unearned MRP shares

Accumulated other comprehensive loss
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September 30,
2008

$ 2,394,033
2,405,039

4,799,072

869,679
28,608,193
2,534,952

157,185,999
7,559,804
1,075,242

108,523

1,053,119
1,451,630
1,183,396

$ 206,429,609

$ 1,946,873
180,352,726

182,299,599
374,577
1,998,818

184,672,994

200,330

22,249

8,658,160

15,314,128
(572,355)
(404,893)
(99,984)

December 31,
2007

$ 2,469,629
5,115,608

7,585,237

976,394
25,834,721
2,534,952

157,702,260
7,755,284
1,055,328

104,077
108,159
1,032,798
1,405,380
1,219,086

$207,313,676

$ 2,626,967
180,454,652

183,081,619
132,746
2,142,025

185,356,390

171,709

22,249

8,607,615

14,670,844
(610,512)
(479,982)
(24,928)
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22,917,305 22,185,286
Less:
Treasury shares at cost, 100,120 shares at September 30, 2008 and 21,000 shares at December 31, 2007 (1,160,690) (228,000)
Maximum cash obligation related to ESOP shares (200,330) (171,709)
Total Stockholders Equity 21,556,285 21,785,577
Total liabilities and stockholders equity $ 206,429,609  $207,313,676

See accompanying notes to these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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OTTAWA SAVINGS BANCORP, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Income

Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

Interest and dividend income:

Interest and fees on loans

Securities:

Mortgage-backed and related securities

U.S. agency securities

Dividends on non-marketable equity securities
Interest-bearing deposits

Total interest and dividend income

Interest expense:
Deposits
Other borrowings

Total interest expense

Net interest income
Provision for loan losses

Net interest income after provision for loan losses

Other income:

Gain (loss) on sale of securities available for sale

Gain on sale of loans

Origination of mortgage servicing rights, net of amortization
Gain (loss) on sale of foreclosed real estate

Loss on sale of repossessed assets

Customer service fees

Income on bank owned life insurance

Other

Total other income

Other expenses:

Salaries and employee benefits
Directors fees

Occupancy

Deposit insurance premium
Legal and professional services
Data processing

Other
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(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30,
2008 2007
$ 2,506,505 $2,598,251
284,237 264,942
101,686 193,762
16,384
11,436 27,829
2,903,864 3,101,168
1,625,527 1,968,201
433 8,542
1,625,960 1,976,743
1,277,904 1,124,425
22,117
1,277,904 1,102,308
6,750 (372)
8,620 11,812
(1,265) 1,314
318
(16,655)
67,476 65,978
15,051
8,579 14,003
88,874 92,735
427,138 424,228
21,078 21,161
123,689 119,903
27,924 5,307
56,823 55,089
58,459 65,440
116,655 135,779

Nine Months Ended
September 30,
2008 2007
$7,574,847 $ 7,427,938
759,930 806,176
253,757 606,493
58,531
101,309 212,054
8,689,843 9,111,192
5,226,137 5,783,033
433 8,542
5,226,570 5,791,575
3,463,273 3,319,617
33,435 (2,020,503)
3,429,838 5,340,120
65,629 (261)
48,139 29,075
4,446 661
(8,350)
(26,812)
187,443 174,323
46,250
35,458 28,558
352,203 232,356
1,296,881 1,254,394
63,236 63,482
364,370 360,436
38,318 15,977
194,244 158,304
216,626 192,892
411,195 388,867



Total other expenses

Income before income taxes
Income tax expense

Net income
Basic earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share

Dividends per share
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831,766

535,012
189,178

$ 345,834

$ 0.17

$ 0.17

$ 0.05

826,907

368,136
120,064

248,072

0.12

0.12

0.05

See accompanying notes to these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

2,584,870

1,197,171
424,678

$ 772,493

$ 0.38

$ 0.37

$ 0.15

2,434,352

3,138,124
1,158,042

$ 1,980,082

$ 0.94

$ 0.94

$ 0.15
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OTTAWA SAVINGS BANCORP, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

(Unaudited)
Nine Months
Three Months Ended Ended
September 30, September 30,
2008 2007 2008 2007
Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income $345,834 $248,072
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