Ottawa Savings Bancorp, Inc. Form 10-Q November 14, 2008 Table of Contents

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549** 

### **FORM 10-Q**

(mark one)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2008

or

" TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT For the transition period from \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_

Commission File Number 000-51367

## OTTAWA SAVINGS BANCORP, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

#### Edgar Filing: Ottawa Savings Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

United States (State or other jurisdiction of

20-3074627 (I.R.S. Employer

incorporation or organization)

**Identification Number)** 

925 LaSalle Street

Ottawa, Illinois 61350

(Address of principal executive offices)

(815) 433-2525

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year,

if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large Accelerated Filer Accelerated Filer

Non-Accelerated Filer " (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller Reporting Company Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes " No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date:

Class
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value

Outstanding as of November 14, 2008 2.124.791

#### OTTAWA SAVINGS BANCORP, INC.

#### FORM 10-Q

#### For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2008

#### **INDEX**

PART I FI	NANCIAL INFORMATION	Page Number
IAKII III	MANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1	Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	3
Item 2	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	13
Item 3	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	20
Item 4T	Controls and Procedures	21
PART II O	THER INFORMATION  Legal Proceedings	21
Item 1A	Risk Factors	21
Item 2	<u>Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds</u>	22
Item 3	<u>Defaults upon Senior Securities</u>	22
Item 4	Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders	22
Item 5	Other Information	22
Item 6	<u>Exhibits</u>	22
SIGNATURE	es.	23

2

#### OTTAWA SAVINGS BANCORP, INC.

#### **Consolidated Balance Sheets**

#### **September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007**

(Unaudited)

	September 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
Assets		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 2,394,033	\$ 2,469,629
Interest bearing deposits	2,405,039	5,115,608
Total cash and cash equivalents	4,799,072	7,585,237
Securities held to maturity (fair value of \$860,230 and \$961,861 at September 30, 2008 and December 31,		, ,
2007, respectively)	869,679	976,394
Securities available for sale	28,608,193	25,834,721
Non-marketable equity securities	2,534,952	2,534,952
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses of \$530,926 and \$605,450 at September 30, 2008 and December 31,		
2007, respectively	157,185,999	157,702,260
Premises and equipment, net	7,559,804	7,755,284
Accrued interest receivable	1,075,242	1,055,328
Mortgage servicing rights	108,523	104,077
Foreclosed real estate		108,159
Deferred tax asset	1,053,119	1,032,798
Cash value of life insurance	1,451,630	1,405,380
Other assets	1,183,396	1,219,086
Total assets	\$ 206,429,609	\$ 207,313,676
Liabilities and Stockholders Equity		
Liabilities		
Deposits:		
Non-interest bearing	\$ 1,946,873	\$ 2,626,967
Interest bearing	180,352,726	180,454,652
Total deposits	182,299,599	183,081,619
Accrued interest payable	374,577	132,746
Other liabilities	1,998,818	2,142,025
Total liabilities	184,672,994	185,356,390
Town numbers	101,072,771	105,550,570
Commitments and contingencies		
Commitments and contingencies  Redeemable common stock held by ESOP plan	200,330	171,709
Redeemable common stock field by ESOF plan	200,330	171,709
Charles II and Francisco		
Stockholders Equity  Common Stock © 01 non-valve 12 000 000 shores outhorized 2 224 011 shores issued	22.240	22.240
Common Stock, \$.01 par value 12,000,000 shares authorized; 2,224,911 shares issued	22,249 8,658,160	22,249
Additional paid-in-capital		8,607,615
Retained earnings Unallocated ESOP shares	15,314,128	14,670,844
Unearned MRP shares	(572,355)	(610,512)
	(404,893)	(479,982)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(99,984)	(24,928)

Edgar Filing: Ottawa Savings Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

	22,917,305	22,185,286
Less:		
Treasury shares at cost, 100,120 shares at September 30, 2008 and 21,000 shares at December 31, 2007	(1,160,690)	(228,000)
Maximum cash obligation related to ESOP shares	(200,330)	(171,709)
Total Stockholders Equity	21,556,285	21,785,577
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 206,429,609	\$ 207,313,676

See accompanying notes to these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

#### OTTAWA SAVINGS BANCORP, INC.

#### **Consolidated Statements of Income**

#### Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

(Unaudited)

		nths Ended	Nine Months Ended			
	•	September 30,		ber 30,		
Interest and dividend income:	2008	2007	2008	2007		
Interest and dividend income.  Interest and fees on loans	\$ 2,506,505	\$ 2,598,251	\$ 7,574,847	\$ 7,427,938		
Securities:	\$ 2,300,303	\$ 2,390,231	\$ 1,374,047	\$ 1,421,936		
Mortgage-backed and related securities	284,237	264,942	759,930	806,176		
U.S. agency securities	101,686	193,762	253,757	606,493		
Dividends on non-marketable equity securities	101,000	16,384	233,131	58,531		
Interest-bearing deposits	11,436	27,829	101,309	212,054		
interest-ocaring deposits	11,430	21,629	101,509	212,034		
Total interest and dividend income	2,903,864	3,101,168	8,689,843	9,111,192		
Interest expense:						
Deposits	1,625,527	1,968,201	5,226,137	5,783,033		
Other borrowings	433	8,542	433	8,542		
6.		- ,-		- /-		
Total interest expense	1,625,960	1,976,743	5,226,570	5,791,575		
Total interest expense	1,025,700	1,570,713	3,220,370	3,771,373		
Net interest income	1,277,904	1,124,425	3,463,273	3,319,617		
Provision for loan losses	, , .	22,117	33,435	(2,020,503)		
		,	,	, , , ,		
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	1,277,904	1,102,308	3,429,838	5,340,120		
•		i i	· ·	· ·		
Other income:						
Gain (loss) on sale of securities available for sale	6,750	(372)	65,629	(261)		
Gain on sale of loans	8,620	11,812	48,139	29,075		
Origination of mortgage servicing rights, net of amortization	(1,265)	1,314	4,446	661		
Gain (loss) on sale of foreclosed real estate	318		(8,350)			
Loss on sale of repossessed assets	(16,655)		(26,812)			
Customer service fees	67,476	65,978	187,443	174,323		
Income on bank owned life insurance	15,051		46,250			
Other	8,579	14,003	35,458	28,558		
Total other income	88,874	92,735	352,203	232,356		
Other expenses:						
Salaries and employee benefits	427,138	424,228	1,296,881	1,254,394		
Directors fees	21,078	21,161	63,236	63,482		
Occupancy	123,689	119,903	364,370	360,436		
Deposit insurance premium	27,924	5,307	38,318	15,977		
Legal and professional services	56,823	55,089	194,244	158,304		
Data processing	58,459	65,440	216,626	192,892		
Other	116,655	135,779	411,195	388,867		

Edgar Filing: Ottawa Savings Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Total other expenses	831,766	826,907	2	2,584,870	2,434,352
Income before income taxes Income tax expense	535,012 189,178	368,136 120,064		1,197,171 424,678	3,138,124 1,158,042
Net income	\$ 345,834	\$ 248,072	\$	772,493	\$ 1,980,082
Basic earnings per share	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.12	\$	0.38	\$ 0.94
Diluted earnings per share	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.12	\$	0.37	\$ 0.94
Dividends per share	\$ 0.05	\$ 0.05	\$	0.15	\$ 0.15

See accompanying notes to these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

#### OTTAWA SAVINGS BANCORP, INC.

**Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)** 

Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

(Unaudited)

	Three Mont Septemb		Nine Months Ended September 30,		
	2008	2007	2008	2007	
Comprehensive income (loss):					
Net income	\$ 345.834	\$ 248.072			